PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT2756123

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEWASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
		Name	Execution Date		
MICROCELL, INC.			03/05/2014		
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	MICHAEL K. WEIBEL				
Street Address:	120 GALLOWS HI	120 GALLOWS HILL ROAD			
City:	WEST REDDING				
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT				
Postal Code:	06896				
Name:	RICHARD S. PAUL				
Street Address:	6 WINDING BROOK COURT				
City:	REDDING				
State/Country:	CONNECTICUT				
Postal Code:	06896				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type		Number			
Patent Number: 5		5385640			
Patent Number: 5487		419			
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number: (215)563-4044					
Phone: 215-563-4100					
Email: docketclerk@ddhs.com					
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the email attempt is unsuccessful.					
		RFMAN, HERRELL AND SKILLMAN KET STREET			
Address Line 1: 1001 MARI Address Line 2: SUITE 240					
		LPHIA, PENNSYLVANIA 19103			
502709518		ı. F	PATENT REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0662		

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	WATSON/BORREGAARD AGMT			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	PATRICK J. HAGAN			
Signature:	/Patrick J. Hagan/			
Date:	03/06/2014			
Total Attachments: 3 source=Assignment_Microcell_Weibel_Paul#page1.tif source=Assignment_Microcell_Weibel_Paul#page2.tif source=Assignment_Microcell_Weibel_Paul#page3.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, MICROCELL, INC. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title and interest in and to certain inventions relating to microdenominated cellulose and a process for its preparation (hereinafter "the Inventions") on which the below-listed United States patents (now expired) were granted, and any and all Letters Patent granted on the Inventions in any and all foreign countries (said United States patents and foreign Letters Patent hereinafter referred to as "Patent Rights"):

Patent No. 5,385,640	Issue Date 01/31/1995	Inventor(s) Weibel et al.	Title Process for Making Microdenominated Cellulose
5,487,419	01/30/1996	Weibel	Redispersible Microdenominated Cellulose

The attached Schedule A is a complete list of the Patent Rights currently in force;

WHEREAS, Assignor was a corporation organized in the State of Connecticut and was voluntarily dissolved in February, 2004;

WHEREAS, all obligations of Assignor having been fully discharged and Assignor is making a final liquidating distribution to its principals, Michael K. Weibel, residing at 120 Gallows Hill Road, West Redding, CT 06896 and Richard S. Paul, residing at 6 Winding Brook Court, Redding, CT 06896 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignees"), of an undivided interest in the Inventions and Patent Rights according to the following proportions:

Michael K. Weibel (89.1%) Richard L. Paul (10.9%)

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the laws of the State of Connecticut, Assignor has transferred and assigned and does hereby, transfer and assign to Assignees, *nunc pro tunc*, its entire right, title and interest in and to the Inventions and the Patent Rights, as owners of an undivided interest therein according to the aforesaid proportions, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignees for their own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of their successors, assigns or legal representatives, and each of them are granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said Patent Rights, with the right to sue for and collect the same for their own use, and for the use of their successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and agrees that it has full right to convey its entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed and will not execute any agreement in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR further covenants and agrees that the terms, covenants and conditions of this Assignment shall inure to the benefit of Assignees, their successors, assigns, and legal representatives, and shall be binding on it, its successors, assignees and legal representatives.

PATENT REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0664

U.S. Patent No. 5,385,640 U.S. Patent No. 5,487,419 Assignment

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has caused these presents to be signed and dated as set forth below.

MICROCELL, INC.

3-5-2014

Date

Michael K. Weibel Βv

Title: President

PATENT REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0665

U.S. Patent No. 5,385,640 U.S. Patent No. 5,487,419 Assignment

SCHEDULE A

Country	Patent No.	Title
France	95 00096	Process for Making Microdenominated Cellulose
Germany	195 00 249.0	Process for Making Microdenominated Cellulose
United Kingdom	2,296,726	Process for Making Microdenominated Cellulose
Mexico	196,437	Redispersible Microdenomianted Cellulose

AM 29253375.1

RECORDED: 03/06/2014

PATENT REEL: 032366 FRAME: 0666